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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KAREN L. GORDON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 137969
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2073
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS,
LAND SURVEYORS, AND GEOLOGISTS
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 982-A
ROBERT C. GILBERT, JR.
4692 Sharon Drive

La Palma, CA 90623 ACCUSATION
Civil Engineer License No. C 16104

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1.  Richard B. Moore, PLS (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official
capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and
Geologists, Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. Onor about December 10, 1965, the Board for Professional Engineers, Land
Surveyors, and Geologists issued Civil Engineer License Number C 16104 to Robert C. Gilbert,
Jr. (Respondent). The Civil Engineer License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to
the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2013, unless renewed.

Iy
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JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board for Professional Engineers, Land
Surveyors, and Geologists (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the
following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise
indicated.

4.  Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration,
surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a
disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued
or reinstated.

5. Section 8780 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

The board may receive and investigate complaints against licensed land
surveyors and registered civil engineers, and make findings thereon.

By a majority vote, the board may reprove, suspend for a period not to
exceed two years, or revoke the license or certificate of any licensed land surveyor
or registered civil engineer, respectively, licensed under this chapter or registered
under the provisions of Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 6700), whom it finds
to be guilty of:

(d) Any violation of any provision of this chapter or of any other law relating
to or involving the practice of land surveying.

6.  Title 16, Section 419, California Code of Regulations states:

For violations of Business and Professions Code sections 6775 and/or 8780
which result in an order issued in accordance with Chapters 4.5 and 5 of Part 1 of
Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code against a professional engineering
and/or a professional land surveying license, the following provisions shall apply to
disciplinary orders contained in decisions of the Board:

(a) The minimum disciplinary order shall be reproval. The maximum
disciplinary order shall be revocation of the license.

(b) If warranted by extenuating and/or mitigating factors in the matter, the
disciplinary order may be stayed by an express condition that the respondent comply
with probationary conditions. The minimum time period in which the respondent
shall have to comply with the conditions shall be two years. For purposes of this
section, this time period shall be known as the "period of probation."

(c) All decisions containing stayed disciplinary orders as described in
subdivision (b) shall include . . . probationary conditions.
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

7. Section 6731 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

Civil Engineers registered prior to January 1, 1982 shall be authorized to

practice all land surveying a defined in Chapter 15 (commencing with Section 8700)

of Division 3.
REGULATORY PROVISIONS

8.  Title 16, Section 473.3, California Code of Regulations states:

(a) If a cited person who has been issued an order of abatement is unable to

complete the correction within the time set forth in the citation because of
conditions beyond his/her control after the exercise of reasonable diligence, then

he/she may request from the Executive Officer an extension of time within which to
complete the correction. Such a request shall be in writing and shall be made within

the time set forth for abatement.

(b) Failure of the cited person to abate the violation or to pay the fine within

the time allowed is grounds for suspension or revocation of the cited person's
license.

(c) If the cited person fails to pay all of the fine within the time allowed, the

balance due for the fine shall be added to the renewal fee for the license, and the
license shall not be renewed until the fine is paid in full.

(d) If a hearing as provided in Section 473.2(a) is not requested, payment
the fine shall not constitute an admission of the violation charged.

of

(e) Payment of the fine shall be represented as satisfactory resolution of the

matter for purposes of public disclosure.

COST RECOVERY

9.  Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

111

111

111

111
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FACTS

10. Respondent has the authority to practice land surveying because he was licensed as a
Civil Engineer prior to January 1, 1982. (Business and Professions Code section 6731.)

11. On or about February 29, 2008, three separate Citation Orders were issued against
Respondent. The Citation Orders were numbered; 1) 5239-L (regarding corner records for survey
Seal Beach CR 2008-0660), 2) 5240-L (regarding corner records for survey Tustin CR 2008-
0659), and 3) 5241-L (regarding corner records for survey Newport Beach CR 2008-0658).

12. Citation Order No. 5239-L (regarding corner records for survey Seal Beach CR 2008-
0660) was issued to Respondent with an order of abatement to immediately cease and desist from
violating Business and Professions Code sections 8780(b) (negligence or incompetence in his
practice of land surveying), 8780(d) (violations of laws involving the practice of land surveying),
8762 (filing survey records), and 8767 (survey endorsement statements) and ordering Respondent
within sixty (60) days to re-submit Record of Survey No. 2000-1071 to the Orange County
Surveyor’s Office, provide the Board with a copy of the re-submitted Records of Survey, and pay
a $3,000.00 administrative fine.

13. Citation Order No. 5240-L (regarding corner records for survey Tustin CR 2008-
0659) was issued to Respondent with an order of abatement to immediately cease and desist from
violating Business and Professions Code sections 8780(b) (negligence or incompetence in his
practice of land surveying), 8780(d) (violations of laws involving the practice of land surveying),
8773.2 (corner record submission), and title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 464(c)
(corner record filing) and ordering Respondent within sixty (60) days to re-submit a Corner
Record for the survey of the South Corner lot 12, TR 632, MM 20-30, Tustin, California, provide
the Board with a copy of the Corner Record, and pay a $2,000.00 administrative fine.

14. Citation Order No. 5241-L (regarding corner records for survey Newport Beach CR
2008-0658) was issued to Respondent with an order of abatement to immediately cease and desist
from violating Business and Professions Code sections 8780(b) (negligence or incompetence in
his practice of land surveying), 8780(d) (violations of laws involving the practice of land

surveying), 8773.2 (corner record submission), and title 16, California Code of Regulations,

4
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section 464(c) (corner record filing) and ordering Respondent within sixty (60) days to re-submit
a Corner Record for the survey of the Northeast Corner, Lot 55, TR 1220, Newport Beach,
California, provide the Board with a copy of the Corner Record, and pay a $2,000.00
administrative fine.

15. Respondent has never complied with the Citations’ Orders of abatement. The records
of survey for the three surveys have never been re-submitted to the Orange County Surveyor’s
Office. Respondent has never complied with the Citations’ Orders to pay administrative fines.

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Citations)

16. Respondent’s Civil Engineer License is subject to disciplinary action under Code
sections 8780(d) for violations of title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 473.3(b), for
his failure to comply with the orders of abatement in the three Citation Orders, by failing to re-
submit the records of survey within sixty (60) days as required, as set forth in paragraphs 11
through 15, which are incorporated by reference herein. Those Citation Orders are set forth as
follows:

a.  Citation Order 5239-L (regarding corner records for survey Seal Beach CR 2008-
0660). Respondent submitted the record of survey to the Orange County Surveyor’s Office on or
about April 24, 2008. The survey was returned to him for corrections on or about May 5, 2008.
The survey was never re-submitted.

b.  Citation Order 5240-L (regarding corner records for survey Tustin CR 2008-0659).
Respondent submitted the record of survey to the Orange County Surveyor’s Office on or about
April 24, 2008. The survey was returned to him for corrections on or about May 5, 2008. The
survey was never re-submitted.

c.  Citation Order 5241-L (regarding corner records for survey Newport Beach CR 2008-
0658). Respondent submitted the record of survey to the Orange County Surveyor’s Office on or
about April 24, 2008. The survey was returned to him for corrections on or about May 5, 2008.

The survey was never re-submitted.
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and
Geologists issue a decision:

1.  Revoking or suspending Civil Engineer License Number C 16104, issued to Robert
C. Gilbert, Jr.;

2. Ordering Robert C. Gilbert, Jr. to pay the Board for Professional Engineers, Land
Surveyors, and Geologists the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case,
pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3;

3. Ordering that Civil Engineer License Number C 16104, issued to Robert C. Gilbert,
Jr., shall not be renewed until the fine on each Citation referenced above is paid in full pursuant
to CCR section 473.3(c); and

4.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: 7/&/11 Original Stgned

RICHARD B. MOORE, PLS
Executive Officer
Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and
Geologists
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
SD2011800221
80519161.doc
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